FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, please can you provide the following information in relation to your past, present and future suppliers of the following services: 

Email encryption
· Do you have a product or supplier for email encryption? 
We have a small, limited number of Egress licences within the estate. 

· If so, please can you supply details of the contractual arrangements in place including date of award, details of any Framework used or link to the advertisement, contract value and duration. 
Not applicable, the value is below the threshold for a competitive procurement process.  The cost is 4K per annum and the current contract expires in March 2024. 

· If so, please can you indicate the plans for future procurement of this product?
This is not information that we hold. Therefore, this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with this section of the Act, this information is not held.

· If not, please can you indicate what evaluation of the requirement for email encryption has been undertaken? 
The evaluation of Egress was part of an overall solution to provide the Council Adoption team and panel members with a tablet and means of transport to securely deliver and access highly confidential documents for meetings without the need to print.

· Please can you confirm the individual responsible for managing your email encryption contract or wider cyber security contracts and provide their contact details and role title? 
Junior staff names are exempt from release under Section 40(2) of The Act as they are personal data. The Council judges that this personal data is being processed for the purposes of employment and that disclosure to the wider world under the Act would constitute a breach of Data Protection principles, notably Principle 1– fair, lawful and transparent processing and Principle 2 – processing for specified and not incompatible purposes. Therefore, this Information is exempt from release.

E-signatures
· Do you use a specific product or solution for electronic signatures?
Yes.

· If so, please can you confirm the name of the supplier from which this solution is purchased 
DocuSign

· If so, please can you supply details of the contractual arrangements in place including date of award, details of any Framework used or link to the advertisement, contract value and duration. 
Not applicable, the value is below the threshold for a competitive procurement process. The annual contract cost is £4,896.40 and currently expires Feb 2024.

· If so, please can you indicate the plans for future procurement of this product?
This is not information that we hold. Therefore, this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with this section of the Act, this information is not held.

· If not, please can you indicate what evaluation of the requirement for email encryption has been undertaken? 
The evaluation of DocuSign was part of a robust Pre market engagement exercise advertised to the market. The contract is specifically provides the means to digitally sign contracts and a solution to accommodate the Sealing issue of some agreements. 

Please can you confirm the individual responsible for managing your e-signature solution contract or wider cyber security and provide their contact details and role title?
 

Junior staff names are exempt from release under Section 40(2) of The Act as they are personal data. The Council judges that this personal data is being processed for the purposes of employment and that disclosure to the wider world under the Act would constitute a breach of Data Protection principles, notably Principle 1– fair, lawful and transparent processing and Principle 2 – processing for specified and not incompatible purposes. Therefore, this Information is exempt from release.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
